

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

09-07-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2017AP670-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DEANDRE D. ROGERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE M. JOSEPH DONALD,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The circuit court properly used its discretion when it denied Rogers’ motion in limine to exclude evidence that a Jeep on which police found his fingerprint had been stolen; further, this alleged error was harmless.....	10
A. Controlling legal principles	10
B. The circuit court properly used its discretion when it denied Rogers’ motion in limine to exclude evidence that a Jeep was stolen.....	11
1. The State offered the stolen-Jeep evidence for proper purposes.....	11
2. The stolen-Jeep evidence was relevant.....	12
3. The circuit court properly concluded that the risk of unfair prejudice did not substantially outweigh the probative value of the stolen-Jeep evidence.	16

	Page
C. Further, if the circuit court misused its discretion when it denied Rogers’ motion in limine to exclude the stolen-Jeep evidence, the error was harmless.....	18
II. The circuit court properly overruled Rogers’ hearsay objection to a police officer’s testimony that a Jeep with Rogers’ fingerprint was stolen.	20
A. Controlling legal principles	20
B. The officer’s testimony about a Jeep being stolen was not hearsay because it was offered to explain the investigating officers’ actions.....	21
C. In any event, if the circuit court improperly overruled Rogers’ hearsay objection, the alleged error was harmless.....	22
III. The circuit court properly used its discretion when it overruled Rogers’ objection to the prosecutor’s use of basic math during closing argument; further, this alleged error was harmless.	23
A. Controlling legal principles	23
B. The circuit court properly overruled an objection to the prosecutor’s simple math.....	23
C. Further, even if improper, the prosecutor’s math comment was harmless.	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affett v. Milwaukee & Suburban Transportation Corporation,</i> 11 Wis. 2d 604, 106 N.W.2d 274 (1960)	25
<i>F.R. v. T.B.,</i> 225 Wis. 2d 628, 593 N.W.2d 840 (Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<i>Nowatske v. Osterloh,</i> 201 Wis. 2d 497, 549 N.W.2d 256 (Ct. App. 1996).....	16
<i>State v. Adams,</i> 221 Wis. 2d 1, 584 N.W.2d 695 (Ct. App. 1998).....	26
<i>State v. Badzinski,</i> 2014 WI 6, 352 Wis. 2d 329, 843 N.W.2d 29.....	13
<i>State v. Britt,</i> 203 Wis. 2d 25, 553 N.W.2d 528 (Ct. App. 1996)	18, 20, 21, 24
<i>State v. Bustamante,</i> 201 Wis. 2d 562, 549 N.W.2d 746 (Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<i>State v. Deadwiller,</i> 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362.....	18
<i>State v. Delgado,</i> 2002 WI App 38, 250 Wis. 2d 689, 641 N.W.2d 490	23
<i>State v. Dukes,</i> 2007 WI App 175, 303 Wis. 2d 208, 736 N.W.2d 515	11
<i>State v. Eison,</i> 2011 WI App 52, 332 Wis. 2d 331, 797 N.W.2d 890	13

	Page
<i>State v. Eugenio</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 391, 579 N.W.2d 642 (1998)	21
<i>State v. Feela</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 249, 304 N.W.2d 152 (Ct. App. 1981).....	14
<i>State v. Hines</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 850, 496 N.W.2d 720 (Ct. App. 1993).....	21
<i>State v. (James) Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434.....	18
<i>State v. (John) Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	12, 15
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174	11, passim
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2007 WI App 256, 306 Wis. 2d 572, 743 N.W.2d 468.....	16
<i>State v. Joyner</i> , 2002 WI App 250, 258 Wis. 2d 249, 653 N.W.2d 290.....	20
<i>State v. King</i> , 2005 WI App 224, 287 Wis. 2d 756, 706 N.W.2d 181.....	18
<i>State v. Kutz</i> , 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660.....	22
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811.....	20
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270.....	18
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI App 68, 341 Wis. 2d 737, 816 N.W.2d 331.....	26

	Page
<i>State v. Neuser</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 131, 528 N.W.2d 49 (Ct. App. 1995).....	23
<i>State v. Oswald</i> , 2000 WI App 3, 232 Wis. 2d 103, 606 N.W.2d 238 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832	10, 12, 15, 17
<i>State v. Pharr</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 334, 340 N.W.2d 498 (1983)	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2003 WI App 234, 268 Wis. 2d 138, 671 N.W.2d 854	25
<i>State v. Speer</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 1101, 501 N.W.2d 429 (1993)	16
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	6, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Turzitti</i> , 547 F.2d 1003 (7th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	24, 25
<i>Wolnak v. Cardiovascular & Thoracic Surgeons of Cent., Wis., S.C.</i> , 2005 WI App 217, 287 Wis. 2d 560, 706 N.W.2d 667.....	22

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 904.02 12

Wis. Stat. § 904.03 (2011–12)..... 16

Wis. Stat. § 904.04 10, 11

Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)..... 12

Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(a) 12

Wis. Stat. § 908.01(3)..... 21

Wis. Stat. § 908.02 20

Wis. Stat. § 908.03 20
